Notes to the Financial Statements

August 31, 2014 and 2013

27. Prior Period Adjustment to Net Position for Change in Accounting

As a result of implementing GASB Statement No. 65, The District has decreased beginning net position
as of September 1, 2013 by $1,615,727.  The decrease results from no longer deferring and amortizing
bond issuance costs.

Unamortized premiums on bonds, previously reported as a component of non-current liabilities, has been
reclassified to deferred inflows of resources.  The effect of these changes decreases non-current liabilities
by $633,501 and $687,004 for fiscal years ended August 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.  These
changes do not impact net position.

Deferred refunding costs, previously reported as a component of current assets, has been reclassified to
deferred outflows of resources.  The effect of these changes decreases current assets by $352,927 and
$395,917 for fiscal years ended August 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.  These changes do not impact
net position.

The restatements of prior period balances are summarized in the schedule below:

As Previously Increase As

Reported (Decrease) Restated

Exhibit 1

NET POSITION

Invested in Capital Assets, Net 62,543,113$   (1,615,727)$   60,927,386$

Exhibit 2

NET POSITION

Net Position - End of Year 102,522,110   (1,615,727)   100,906,383

Schedule D

NET POSITION BY SOURCE

Invested in Capital Assets, Net 62,543,113   (1,615,727)   60,927,386

August 31, 2013

(The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.)

53

SUPPLEMENTARY SECTION

54

SCHEDULE A

Total
Educational Auxiliary 2014 2013

Unrestricted Restricted Activities Enterprises Total Total
Tuition:

State funded credit courses:
In-district resident tuition 3,016,510$   -$   3,016,510$   -$   3,016,510$   3,379,478$
Out-of-district resident tuition 579,897 -   579,897   -   579,897   1,184,133
Non-resident tuition 122,515   -   122,515   -   122,515   897,331
TPEG - credit (set aside)* 237,339   -   237,339   -   237,339   202,584

State funded continuing education
   TPEG - non-credit (set aside)* -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-state funded educational programs -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Tuition  3,956,261   -   3,956,261   -   3,956,261   5,663,526

Fees:
Distance learning fee -   -   -   -   -   -
Installment plan fees -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-instructional contract training fees 5,123,305 1,924,308   7,047,613   1,557,914 8,605,527   14,618,520
Prior year tuition and fees -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Fees 5,123,305   1,924,308   7,047,613   1,557,914 8,605,527   14,618,520

Scholarship Allowances and Discounts:
Remissions and exemptions - state -   -   -   -   -   -
Remissions and exemptions - local (881,794)   -   (881,794)   -   (881,794)   (1,746,910)
Reduced tuition pilot -   -   -   -   -   -
Other federal grants -   -   -   -   -   -
TPEG awards (68,116)   -   (68,116)   -   (68,116)   (330,913)
UTB Commitments -   -   -   -   -   (417,945)
Other state grants -   -   -   -   -   -
Rising star program -   -   -   -   -   -
Other local grants -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Scholarship Allowances  (949,910)   -   (949,910)   -   (949,910)   (2,495,768)

Total Net Tuition and Fees  8,129,656   1,924,308   10,053,964  1,557,914 11,611,878   17,786,278

Additional Operating Revenues:
Federal grants and contracts -   232,385 232,385   -   232,385   456,394
State grants and contracts -   1,664,776 1,664,776   -   1,664,776   3,273,839
Local grants and contracts -   16,661,900 16,661,900  -   16,661,900   598,780
Non-governmental grants and contracts -   -   -   -   -   -
Sales and services of educational activities -   -   -   -   -   -
General operating revenues 305,516   -   305,516   -   305,516   215,982

Total Additional Operating Revenues  305,516   18,559,061  18,864,577  -   18,864,577   4,544,995

Auxiliary Enterprises:
Bookstore  -   -   -   -   -   -

Less discounts
Food service -   -   -   -   -   -
Center for educational telecommunications -   -   -   -   -   -
Business incubation center -   -   -   -   -   -
Student programs -   -   -   1,000,418 1,000,418   515,622
  Net Bookstore -   -   -   1,000,418 1,000,418   515,622
Facilities rentals -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Net Auxiliary Enterprises  -   -   -   1,000,418 1,000,418   515,622

Total Operating Revenues  8,435,172$   20,483,369$ 28,918,541$ 2,558,332$ 31,476,873$   22,846,895$

(Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2)

* In accordance with Education Code 56.003, $237,339 and $202,584 of tuition was set aside for Texas Public Education Grants (TPEG)
  for the years ended August 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

TEXAS SOUTHMOST COLLEGE DISTRICT
Schedule of Operating Revenues

For the Year Ended August 31, 2014 and 2013

55

SCHEDULE B

Salaries State Local Other 2014 2013

and Wages Benefits Benefits Expenses Total Total
Unrestricted - Educational Activities

Instruction 2,979,272$   -$   584,076$   25,086$   3,588,434$   -$
Public service 97,206 -   18,011   46,882   162,099   -
Academic support 2,388,796 -   347,313   419,111   3,155,220   -
Student services 2,289,683 -   430,216   538,425   3,258,324   -
Institutional support 921,077 -   455,379   9,260,588   10,637,044   6,934,658
Operation and maintenance of plant 591,121 -   136,033   4,075,643   4,802,797   863,174

Scholarships and fellowships -   -   -   14,215,285 14,215,285   -
Contract services - UTB -   -   -   -   -   29,992,540

Total Unrestricted Educational Activities 9,267,155   -   1,971,028 28,581,020 39,819,203   37,790,372

Restricted - Educational Activities
Instruction -   -   -   -   -   -
Public service -   -   -   -   -   -
Academic support -   -   -   -   -   -
Student services -   -   -   -   -   -
Institutional support -   -   -   -   -   -

   Operation and maintenance of plant -   -   -   -   -   -
Scholarships and fellowships -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Restricted Educational Activities -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Educational Activities 9,267,155   -   1,971,028 28,581,020 39,819,203   37,790,372

Auxiliary Enterprises 448,157 -   134,871   559,853   1,142,881   415,103

Depreciation Expense
  Buildings and other real estate improvements -   -   -   -   3,339,302   3,220,658
  Equipment and furniture -   -   -   -   486,869   289,013

Total Operating Expenses 9,715,312$   -$   2,105,899$ 29,140,873$ 44,788,255$  41,715,146$

(Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2)

TEXAS SOUTHMOST COLLEGE DISTRICT

Benefits

Schedule of Operating Expenses by Object
For the Year Ended August 31, 2014 and 2013

Operating Expenses

56

SCHEDULE C

Auxiliary 2014 2013
Unrestricted Restricted Enterprises Total Total

Non-Operating Revenues
State Appropriations:

Education and general state support  6,954,881$   -$   -$   6,954,881$   11,157,850$
State group insurance  -   -   -   -   -
State retirement matching -   -   -   -   -
Professional nursing shortage reduction -   -   -   -   -

Total State allocations 6,954,881   -   -   6,954,881   11,157,850

Ad valorem taxes:
Maintenance ad valorem taxes 11,284,079 -   -   11,284,079   11,011,294
Debt service ad valorem taxes 6,777,839 -   -   6,777,839   6,715,873

Gifts -   -   -   -   -
Investment income 49,476   88,663 138,139   96,266
Gain (Loss) on sale of investments -   -   17,980
Title IV federal grants -   -   -   -   -
Other non-operating revenue 280,664   -   -   280,664   24,291

Total Non-Operating Revenues 25,346,939   88,663   -   25,435,602   29,023,554

Non-Operating Expenses
Interest on capital related debt 3,736,908   -   -   3,736,908   4,166,002
(Gain) Loss on sale of capital assets (16,671,641)   -   -   (16,671,641)   143,853
Allowance for uncollectible expense 415,211   -   -   415,211   87,851
Other non-operating expenses 10,283   -   -   10,283   133,766

Total Non-Operating Expenses (12,509,239)   -   -   (12,509,239)   4,531,472

Net Non-Operating Revenues 37,856,178$  88,663$   -$   37,944,841$   24,492,082$

(Exhibit 2) (Exhibit 2)

TEXAS SOUTHMOST COLLEGE DISTRICT
Schedule of Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

For the Year Ended August 31, 2014 and 2013

57

SCHEDULE D

Capital Assets
Net of Depreciation Current Year

Unrestricted Expendable Non-Expendable and Related Debt Total

Current
Unrestricted 39,099,891$   -$   -$   -$   39,099,891$
Restricted

Scholarships -   2,420,333   -   -   2,420,333
Institutional scholarships -   251,786   -   -   251,786